

ITEM 19  
FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPRESENTATIONS

The FTC's Franchise Rule permits a franchisor to provide information about the actual or potential financial performance of its franchised and/or franchisor-owned outlets, if there is a reasonable basis for the information, and if the information is included in the disclosure document. Financial performance information that differs from that included in Item 19 may be given only if: (1) a franchisor provides the actual records of an existing outlet you are considering buying; and (2) a franchisor supplements the information provided in this Item 19, for example, by providing information about possible performance at a particular location or under particular circumstances.

As of December 31, 2023, there were 796 Regus® Offices open and operating in the United States, where 792 Regus Offices® are operated by our affiliate, Regus Corporation ("Company-Owned Outlets") and 4 Regus Offices® are operated by franchisees ("Franchised Outlets"). The following tables display historical gross revenue and certain expense information for certain Company-Owned and Franchised Outlets operating in the United States for calendar year 2023.

First, the following tables display information for mature Regus® Offices, which we consider to be Regus® Offices that have been open continuously for at least 24 months as of December 31, 2024. As such, we exclude 44 (6%) Company-Owned Outlets and 2 (50%) Franchised Outlets, which were not open continuously for at least 24 months as of December 31, 2023.

Second, we consider the optimum target size for franchises to range from 10,000 square feet to 20,000 square feet. As such, we As such, we exclude 168 (21%) Company-Owned Outlets, which were either less than 10,000 square feet or greater than 20,000 square feet. We do not exclude any Franchised Outlets on this basis.

Third, we have excluded data for SOP Offices or MCA Offices from the data on Company-Owned Outlets because the terms and structure (including the economic structure) of these outlets differ significantly from the traditional Company-Owned Outlets. As of December 31, 2023, there were 105 (13%) SOP Offices and 64 (8%) MCA Offices open and operating in the United States.

Finally, while data for company-owned outlets includes Gross Revenues, certain costs, and EBITDA, data for our franchised outlets only includes Gross Revenues, which is the only data that was reported by the franchisees.

*Tables begin on following page.*

**Table 1**

Table 1 provides revenue and expense information for the 475 Company-Owned Outlets (approximately 60% of the 792 Company-Owned Outlets operating in the United States as of December 31, 2023) that were open continuously from January 1, 2022 through and including December 31, 2023, and between 10,000 and 20,000 square feet in size, and which are not SOP Offices or MCA Offices.

Time Period (January 1, 2023 - December 31, 2023)	Mature Sample					
	Average	% of Rev	Median	% of Rev	Number of Units Exceeding Average	Percentage of Units Exceeding Average
Total Revenues	\$ 1,047,435	100%	\$ 1,000,045	100%	212	44.63%
Product Costs	\$ 36,835	3.5%	\$ 27,736	2.8%	145	30.53%
Employee related costs	\$ 135,505	12.9%	\$ 128,939	12.9%	203	42.74%
Rent charge	\$ 334,929	32.0%	\$ 295,868	29.6%	187	39.37%
Facility cost	\$ 88,479	8.4%	\$ 57,255	5.7%	162	34.11%
Operational costs	\$ 4,985	0.5%	\$ 3,815	0.4%	161	33.89%
Bad debt	\$ 90,535	8.6%	\$ 72,502	7.2%	186	39.16%
Agents commission	\$ 2,940	0.3%	\$ 2,439	0.2%	184	38.74%
Other center costs	\$ 18,981	1.8%	\$ 18,021	1.8%	209	44.00%
Estimated Fees (Royalties, Marketing, Infrastructure Support)	\$ 146,641	14.0%	\$ 140,006	14.0%	N/A	N/A
EBITDA	\$ 187,604	17.9%	\$ 253,465	25.3%	209	44.00%
Occupancy %	76.9%		76.0%			
Retention %	65.6%		65.5%			

\*High Gross Revenue was \$2,874,322 and the low Gross Revenue was \$435,773.

**Table 2**

Table 2 provides revenue information for the 2 Franchised Outlets (50% of the 4 Franchised Outlets operating in the United States as of December 31, 2023) that were open continuously from January 1, 2022 through and including December 31, 2023.

<b>Average Revenue</b>	<b>High</b>	<b>Median</b>	<b>Low</b>	<b>Number and Percent of Units Exceeding Average</b>
\$1,096,437	\$1,264,235	\$1,096,437	\$928,639	1 (50%)

**Notes:**

1. We compiled and calculated the figures in the preceding tables using information supplied by these outlets. We do not directly operate any of these outlets; all company-owned outlets are operated by our affiliates, which are all owned and controlled by our affiliate Regus Corporation. The material financial and operational characteristics of future operational franchise outlets are not reasonably anticipated to differ materially from the company-owned outlets.
2. “Estimated Fees” includes imputed royalties, advertising contributions and other fees not paid by company-owned outlets.
3. “Gross Revenues” means all received and accrued revenue, including cash, cash equivalents, and credit derived directly or indirectly from all business conducted with the use of the Marks or upon, from, or with, the company-owned outlets, whether evidenced by check, cash, credit, charge, exchange, or otherwise (including proceeds of any business interruption insurance policies). Gross Revenues includes the fair market value of any goods or services received, directly or indirectly if consideration other than cash was received. Gross Revenues excludes (a) sales and similar taxes that, by law, are chargeable to customers and (b) any refunds given to customers.
5. “EBITDA” means earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization.
6. For any dataset with an even number of datapoints, the median is calculated as the average of the middle two datapoints.

\*\*\*\*\*

Written substantiation for the financial performance representation will be made available to prospective franchisees upon request.

**Some outlets have earned this amount. Your individual results may differ. There is no assurance that you’ll earn as much.**

Other than the preceding financial performance representations, we do not make any financial performance representations. We also do not authorize our employees or representatives to make any such representations either orally or in writing. If you are purchasing an existing outlet, however, we may provide you with the actual records of that outlet. If you receive any other financial performance information or projections of your future income, you should report it to the franchisor’s management by contacting our Franchise Department, at 15305 Dallas Parkway, 12th Floor, Addison, TX 75001; Telephone (972) 361-8100; the Federal Trade Commission, and the appropriate state regulatory agencies.

ITEM 20  
OUTLETS AND FRANCHISEE INFORMATION

**Table No. 1**  
**REGUS® - System Wide Office Summary**  
**For Years Ending December 31, 2021, 2022 and 2023**

Outlet Type	Year	Outlets at the Start of the Year	Outlets at the End of the Year	Net Change
Franchised	2021	1	2	+1
	2022	2	4	+2
	2023	4	4	0
Company-Owned*	2021	800	781	-19
	2022	781	762	-19
	2023	762	792	+30
Total Offices	2021	801	783	-18
	2022	783	766	-17
	2023	766	796	+30

\*We count MCA Offices and SOP Offices as Company-Owned Outlets.

**Table No. 2**  
**Transfers of REGUS® Outlets from Franchisees to New Owners**  
**(other than the Franchisor)**  
**For Years Ending December 31, 2021, 2022 and 2023**

State	Year	Number of Transfers
Total	2021	0
	2022	0
	2023	1